NOTICE TO PLEAD

Joshua Prince, Esq.
Attorney ID: 306521
Civil Rights Defense Firm, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
888-202-9297 ext 81114
610-400-8439 (fax)
Joshua@CivilRightsDefenseFi1m.com

You are hereby notified to file a
written

response

to

the

within

Prelimina1y Objections within twenty
(20) days from se1vice hereof or a
judgment may be entered against you.

Attorney for Defendant
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PHILADELPHIA COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA - CIVIL DIVISION
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Civil Action No. 191004036

Plaintiff

V.

RASHAD T. ARMSTRONG

Defendant

DEFENDANT'S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
TO PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT
Defendant Rashad Almstrong, hereinafter "Defendant Armstrong," by and
through his counsel, attorney Joshua Prince of Civil Rights Defense Firm, P.C., hereby
files the following Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff City of Philadelphia's Complaint.
Defendant objects to the Plaintiffs Complaint and respectfully requests that this
Honorable Court dismiss all claims of Plaintiffs Complaint against Defendant Almstrong
and award sanctions, including, but not limited to, attorney fees and costs, for the reasons
that follow:
Parties
1. The Plaintiff is the City of Philadelphia.
2. Defendant is Rashad Almstrong.

Background
3. On April 10, 2008, the City of Philadelphia enacted Bill No. 080032-A – a lost
and stolen handgun ordinance – which was codified as Title 10, Section 838a of
The Philadelphia Code. See, Exhibit A, also available at,
http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/Pennsylvania/philadelphia pa/title10re
gulationofindividualconductanda/chapter10-800safety?f=templates$fn=altmainnf.htm$q=[field%20folio-destination-name:%27Chapter%2010800%27]$x=Advanced#foot82.
4. A year prior, on May 9, 2007, the City of Philadelphia enacted Bill No. 060700, –
an almost identical lost and stolen handgun ordinance – which, unlike Bill No.
080032-A, contained a provision: “This Ordinance shall become effective upon
the enactment of authorizing legislation by the Pennsylvania General Assembly.”
This was codified as Title 10, Section 838 of The Philadelphia Code. See, Exhibit
B, also available at,
http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/Pennsylvania/philadelphia pa/title10re
gulationofindividualconductanda/chapter10-800safety?f=templates$fn=altmainnf.htm$q=[field%20folio-destination-name:%27Chapter%2010800%27]$x=Advanced#foot82.
5. In 2008, at the time of enacting Bill No. 080032-A, the City of Philadelphia was
acutely aware that only the General Assembly could regulate firearms and
ammunition, consistent with Article 1, Section 21 of the Pennsylvania
Constitution, 18 Pa.C.S. § 6120, and the legion of precedent, including the

Pennsylvania Supreme Court's holding in Ortiz v. Commonwealth, 681 A.2d 152
(Pa. 1996).
6. As a result of the City of Philadelphia enacting Bill No. 080032-A-which lacked
the limitation found in Bill No. 060700-District Attorney Lyn Abraham stated
that she would not enforce Bill No. 080032-A, the lost and stolen gun ordinance,
as it violates state law. See, Exhibit C, also available at,
https://kywnewsradio.radio.com/articles/news/philly-gun-law-11-years-books
gets-enforced.
7. Thereafter, when Disti·ict Attorney Seth Williams took office, he too
acknowledged that the City of Philadelphia lacked the legal authority to regulate
fireaims and ammunition and as a result, he would not enforce the unlawful
ordinances. See, Exhibit D.
8. On November 1, 2019, City of Philadelphia filed the underlying Complaint. A
copy, pursuant to the local rnles, is attached as Exhibit G.
9. In filing the Complaint, the City of Philadelphia included Defendant

10.

In filing the Complaint, the City of Philadelphi

11.

In filing the proposed Order, the City of Philadelphia

12.

In the filing the documents with the Court on November 1, 2019, the City of
Philadelphia did not comply with the Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial
System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the Appellate and Trial Courts
(hereinafter, “Public Access Policy”). See, http://www.pacourts.us/publicrecords/public-records-policies,
http://www.pacodeandbulletin.gov/Display/pabull?file=/secure/pabulletin/data/vol
48/48-21/815.html

13.

Specifically, to the best of the undersigned’s knowledge, the City of Philadelphia
failed to include a statement that the filings complied with the Public Access
Policy.

14.

15.

As a result, the City of Philadelphia caused Defendant

16.

Shortly after filing the Court filings, the City of Philadelphia issues a press release
disclosing the filing of the underlying action and soliciting the public to contact it
for copies of the Complaint. See, Exhibit F, also available at,

https://www.phila.gov/2019-11-04-city-files-first-ever-enforcement-action-of
lost-or-stolen-gun-ordinance.
17.

As a result of the City of Philadelphia not complying with the Public Access
Policy and issuing a press release regarding this matter

18.

I
19. On November 8, 2019, the City of Philadelphia served the Complaint, without a
Public Access Policy ce1iification, on Defendant Almstrong.
20.

Although objections were originally due on Monday, December 2, 2019, the City
of Philadelphia agreed that Defendant could have until Monday, December 9,
2019 to file.

21.

For the reasons set-forth below, the City of Philadelphia's Complaint must be
dismissed and sanctions should be awarded, including attorney fees and costs.

Preliminary Objections - Pa.R.C.P. 1028
Failure to Conform to Law or Rule of Court and
Inclusion of Scandalous or Impertinent Matter – Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(2)
22.

The foregoing paragraphs are incorporated as if set forth in full.

23.

Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(2) provides “failure of a pleading to conform to law or rule of
court or inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter” as a basis for preliminary
objections.

24.

In this matter, the City of Philadelphia has:
a. In relation to the Public Access Policy:
i. Failed to issue a certification that the filings were in compliance
with the Public Access Policy;
ii.

iii. In violation of 18 Pa.C.S. § 6111(g)(3),

iv. In violation of 18 Pa.C.S. § 6111(i),

v. In violation of 18 Pa.C.S. § 6111.4,

b. In violation of 18 Pa.C.S. § 6111(g)(3),

c. In violation of 18 Pa.C.S. § 6111(i),

d. In violation of 18 Pa.C.S. § 6111.4,
and,
e. In violation of Article 1, Section 21 of the Pennsylvania Constitution, 18
Pa.C.S. § 6120, and the legion of precedent, including the Pennsylvania
Supreme Court’s holding in Ortiz v. Commonwealth, 681 A.2d 152 (Pa.
1996), proposed, enacted, implemented, and enforced Title 10, Section
838a. Directly on point, the Commonwealth Court, sitting en banc, in
Clarke v. House of Representatives of Com., 957 A.2d 361, 364 (Pa.
Cmwlth. 2008)(en banc), aff'd sub nom. Clarke v. House of
Representatives of the Com., 602 Pa. 222, 980 A.2d 34 (2009), where the
City of Philadelphia participated as an amicus curiae, already held that
lost and stolen ordinances are prohibited by the Ortiz decision – which
found that all regulation of firearms and ammunition is prohibited by
Article 1, Section 21 and 18 Pa.C.S. § 6120 – and thereafter, the Clarke
decision was affirmed by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court. 602 Pa. at 222.
25.

Accordingly, the Complaint is violative of Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(2).

Legal Insufficiency of Plaintiff’s
Complaint – Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(4)
26.

The foregoing paragraphs are incorporated as if set forth in full.

27.

As set-forth supra, in violation of 18 Pa.C.S. § 6111(i), the City of Philadelphia

28.

As set-forth supra, in violation of 18 Pa.C.S. § 6111.4, the City of Philadelphia

29.

As set-forth supra, in violation of Article 1, Section 21 of the Pennsylvania
Constitution, 18 Pa.C.S. § 6120, and the legion of precedent, including the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s holding in Ortiz v. Commonwealth, 681 A.2d 152
(Pa. 1996), the City of Philadelphia proposed, enacted, implemented, and
enforced Title 10, Section 838a, when only the General Assembly may regulate
firearms and ammunition.

30.

Accordingly, Plaintiff’s Complaint should be dismissed.

Lack of Capacity to Sue – Pa.R.C.P. 1028(a)(5)
31.

The foregoing paragraphs are incorporated as if set forth in full.

32.

As set-forth supra, in violation of Article 1, Section 21 of the Pennsylvania
Constitution, 18 Pa.C.S. § 6120, and the legion of precedent, including the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s holding in Ortiz v. Commonwealth, 681 A.2d 152
(Pa. 1996), the City of Philadelphia proposed, enacted, implemented, and
enforced Title 10, Section 838a, when only the General Assembly may regulate
firearms and ammunition.

33.

Accordingly, Plaintiff’s Complaint should be dismissed.

Pa.R.C.P. 1023.1, 1023.3
34.

The foregoing paragraphs are incorporated as if set forth in full.

35.

Pa.R.C.P. 1023.3 provided that “[o]n its own initiative, the court may enter an
order describing the specific conduct that appears to violate Pa.R.C.P. 1023.1(c)

and directing an attorney, law firm, or party to show cause why it has not violated
Rule 1023.1(c) with respect thereto.
36.

Pa.R.C.P. 1023.1(c) precludes an attorney from, inter alia, bringing and
maintaining a frivolous matter and filing any document in court for “any improper
purpose, such as to harass.”

37.

As set-forth supra, the City of Philadelphia’s Complaint is frivolous, not
supported by the law, and was filed solely to harass Defendant Armstrong.

38.

In filing the Complaint, in violation of the law, the City of Philadelphia

39.

Accordingly, pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1023.3, the Court should issue a rule requiring
the City of Philadelphia to show cause why it has not violated Rule 1023.1(c).

WHEREFORE, for all of the foregoing reasons Defendant respectfully requests
that the Court grant his Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint and issue a rule
requiring the City of Philadelphia to show cause why it has not violated Rule 1023.1(c).

Respectfully Submitted,

______________________________
Joshua Prince Esq.
Civil Rights Defense Firm, P.C.
Pa Attorney ID No. 306521
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
888-202-9297 ext. 81114
610-400-8439 (fax)
Joshua@civilrightsdefensefirm.com

Verification
I, Joshua Prince, am Counsel for the Defendant, Rashad Armstrong. The signature of
Mr. Armstrong was not available for filing of these preliminary objections. I verified all
statement verbally with Mr. Armstrong. I verify that the statements made in these
preliminary objections are true and correct to the best of my information, knowledge and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities
________________________
Joshua Prince, Esq.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on the date below, Plaintiff’s Preliminary Objections and
Brief in Support were electronically filed and is available for viewing and downloading.
Date: December 9, 2019
________________________
Joshua Prince, Esq.
Attorney Id. No. 306521
Civil Rights Defense Firm, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
888-202-9297
610-400-8439 (fax)
Joshua@civilrightsdefensefirm.com

Exhibit A

City of Philadelphia

(Bill No. 080032-A)
AN ORDINANCE
Amending Chapter 10-800 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Safety," by adding a new
Section, entitled "Failure to Report Lost or Stolen Firearm," by requiring prompt
notification of lost or stolen firearms and imposing penalties.
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:
Section 1.
Chapter 10-800 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Safety," is amended to
add a new Section 10-834 to read as follows:
§10-834.

Failure to Report Lost or Stolen Firearm.

(1)
Prohibited Conduct. No person who is the owner of a firearm that is lost or stolen
shall fail to report the loss or theft to an appropriate local law enforcement official within
24 hours after the loss or theft is discovered.
(2)
Penalties. A violation of this Section shall be deemed a Class III Offense, subject
to the penalties set forth in Section 1-109.
(3) Repeat Offenders. Any person who commits, on more than one occasion, a violation
of this Section, shall be guilty of a separate offense of Repeat Violation, and for each
such Repeat Violation, shall be subject to a fine of not more than one thousand nine
hundred dollars ($1,900) for any violation committed in 2008, and not more than two
thousand dollars ($2,000) for any violation committed in 2009 or thereafter, or
imprisonment for not more than ninety (90) days, or both. A person shall be guilty of a
Repeat Violation regardless whether the second or subsequent violation occurs before or
after a judicial finding of a first or previous violation. Each violation, after the first, shall
constitute a separate Repeat Violation offense.

City of Philadelphia

-1-

City of Philadelphia
BILL NO. 080032-A continued

Certified Copy

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Bill, Passed by
the City Council on April 10, 2008. The Bill was Signed by the Mayor on April 10,
2008.

Patricia Rafferty
Chief Clerk of the City Council

City of Philadelphia
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Exhibit B

City of Philadelphia

(Bill No. 060700)
AN ORDINANCE
Amending Chapter 10-800 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Safety," by adding a new
Section entitled "Failure to Report Lost or Stolen Firearm," by requiring prompt
notification of lost or stolen firearms and imposing penalties.
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:
Section 1.
Chapter 10-800 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Safety," is amended to
add a new section 10-834 to read as follows:
§10-834.

Failure to Report Lost or Stolen Firearm.

(1)
Prohibited Conduct. No person who is the owner of a firearm that is lost or
stolen shall fail to report the loss or theft to an appropriate local law enforcement official
within 24 hours after the loss or theft is discovered.
(2)
Penalties. Any person who violates the provisions of this section shall be
subjected to a fine of not less than three hundred dollars ($300) and not more than seven
hundred dollars ($700) for each violation committed during calendar year 2005; eleven
hundred dollars ($1,100) for each violation committed during calendar year 2006; fifteen
hundred dollars ($1,500) for each violation committed during calendar year 2007;
nineteen hundred dollars ($1,900) for each violation committed during calendar year
2008; and two thousand dollars ($2,000) for each violation committed thereafter.
Section 2.
This Ordinance shall become effective upon the enactment of authorizing
legislation by the Pennsylvania General Assembly.
_____________________________________
Explanation:
Italics indicate new matter added.

City of Philadelphia

-1-

City of Philadelphia
BILL NO. 060700 continued

Certified Copy

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Bill, Passed by
the City Council on May 3, 2007. The Bill was Signed by the Mayor on May 9,
2007.

Patricia Rafferty
Chief Clerk of the City Council

City of Philadelphia

-2-

Exhibit C

Exhibit D

From: <Tasha.Jamerson@phila.gov>
Date: Tue, May 14, 2013 at 10:21 AM
Subject: Re: Does DA's Office plan to Enforce City
Ordinance?
To: Robert Sklar <r.m.sklar@gmail.com>

The District Attorney applauds the Mayor and City Council
for their efforts in fighting the gun violence that plagues our
city, unfortunately this ordinance is preempted by state
law. The DA, however, would welcome new measures by
the Legislature that would give power to local municipalities
to combat gun crime.
Tasha JamersonDirector of Communications Philadelphia
District Attorney's OfficeThree South Penn Square- 18th
FloorPhiladelphia PA(W)215-686-8711(C)215-6807383www.phila.gov/districtattorneywww.twitter.com/Philly D
AsOfc
Robert Sklar <r.m.sklar@gmail.com>
05/14/2013 09:32 AM

ToTasha.Jamerson@phila.gov
cc
SubjectDoes DA's Office plan to Enforce City Ordinance

http://www.nbcphiladelphia.com/news/politics/CityGun-Ban-201450451.html

Exhibit E

Civil Docket Report

https://fjdefile.phila.gov/efsfjd/zk_fjd_public_qry_03.zp_dktrpt_f...

No Items in Cart

jprince

Civil Docket Report
A $5 Convenience fee will be added to the transaction at checkout.

Case Description
Case ID:
Case Caption:
Filing Date:
Court:
Location:
Jury:
Case Type:
Status:

191004036
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA VS ARMSTRONG
Friday , November 01st, 2019
EQUITY - CITY OF PHILA
City Hall
NON JURY
EQUITY - NO REAL ESTATE (TRO)
LISTED RULE RETURNABLE DATE

Related Cases
No related cases were found.
Case Event Schedule
Event
RULE RETURNABLE
DATE CONF

Date/Time

Room

14-JAN-2020 City
09:00 AM
Hall

Location
CITY HALL
COURTROOM 446

Judge
YOUNGE, LYRIS

Case motions
No case motions were found.
Case Parties
Seq #

Assoc

1
Address: CITY OF
PHILADELPHIA
1515 ARCH STREET
17TH FLOOR
PHILADELPHIA PA
19102

1 of 4

Expn
Date

Type

Name

ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF

CORTES, DIANA P

Aliases: none

11/24/19, 1:01 PM

Exhibit F

City Files First-Ever Enforcement Action of Lost or Stolen Gun Or...

https://www.phila.gov/2019-11-04-city-files-first-ever-enforcement...

thefts can help investigators ferret out the truth.

“We strongly support this civil action against an individual for failing to
report a lost or stolen ﬁrearm to police as required by city law,” said Council
President Darrell L. Clarke. “City Council has long supported the idea that
Philadelphia must be able to take action to reduce and prevent gun violence
and the presence of illegal guns on our streets. This is a step in the right
direction to better protect our citizens from gun violence.”
In January of this year, the Philadelphia District Attorney’s Oﬃce and the City
Solicitor’s Oﬃce announced a partnership to begin — for the ﬁrst time —
actively investigating and prosecuting oﬀenses under this law. The ﬁling
announced today is the ﬁrst such action ﬁled by the City’s Law Department.
“Gun violence is killing people and threatening the freedoms of
communities in America every day. The lack of a mandatory lost or stolen
ﬁrearms reporting requirement allows straw purchasers to feed guns to
criminals and their organizations,” District Attorney Larry Krasner said. “I’m
grateful to Council President Clarke for his frustrating, decade-long
commitment to passing and enforcing the City’s lost and stolen gun
requirement. I’m happy to be working with Mayor Kenney and the City to
reduce gun violence by jointly enforcing lost and stolen gun reporting with
the City. Prior DAO administrations declined to enforce it; we are on board.
This is only one of many measures needed to address gun violence that is
rooted in hopelessness among young people; we look forward to working
with the Mayor and other government and community stakeholders on
other measures to prevent violence.”
Violators of the law are responsible for ﬁnes of up to $2,000. Each day a
violation continues is a separate oﬀense. Repeat oﬀenders can be
prosecuted as a summary oﬀense by the DAO with up to 90 days in jail.
City Solicitor Marcel S. Pratt echoed these sentiments on behalf of the Law
Department, which will be taking these cases to court: “The Law
Department’s attorneys are embracing this opportunity to partner with law
enforcement in addressing the public health crisis of gun violence. We look
forward to our continued collaborative eﬀort in this progressive multifaceted approach to making our City safer.”
A copy of the complaint that was ﬁled in Philadelphia Court of Common
Pleas is available upon request.
###
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City Files First-Ever Enforcement Action of Lost or Stolen Gun Or...

https://www.phila.gov/2019-11-04-city-files-first-ever-enforcement...

Press releases
!

PRESS RELEASE

!

PRESS RELEASE

City Anti-Violence Organizations to be
Honored at UniverSoul Circus

Mayor Kenney’s Public Schedule for
Friday, November 22, 2019

November 22, 2019

November 21, 2019

!

!

PRESS RELEASE

PRESS RELEASE

Nominations Open for Fostering
Resilience Program

Mayor Kenney’s Public Schedule for
Thursday, November 21, 2019

November 21, 2019

November 20, 2019

This content was last updated on November 4, 2019 by Law Department , Philadelphia Police Department , Oﬃce of Criminal
Justice , Philadelphia District Attorney’s Oﬃce , Oﬃce of the Mayor .
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Exhibit G

Case ID: 191004036
Control No.: 19110191

